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*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
OGCC Operator Number: 31257
Name of Operator: FRITZLER RESOURCES INC Date Notice Issued:
Address: P O BOX 114 12/10/2003
City: FORT MORGAN State: CO Zip: 80701
Company Representative: GENE FRITZLER

WellName: SIMPSON A WellNumber: 4 Facility Number: 200505
Location (QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SENE 12 1S 58W & County: ADAMS
APl Number: 05 00% 05542 00 Lease Number:
| coeee Representative: ~ FERGUSON RANDALL Phone Number: 303 894-2100
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 09/25/2002 Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

PRODUCED WATER IMPACTED SOILS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FORMER EARTHEN PITS AT THE SUBJECT SITE WERE
OBSERVED DURING A FIELD INSPECTION ON 9/25/02. LAB RESULTS OF A REPRESENTATIVE SOIL SAMPLE INDICATED
SODIUM ADSORPTION RATIO {SAR}), ELECTRICAL CONDUCTIVITY (EC), AND PH ABOVE THE COGCC ALLOWABLE
CONCENTRATIONS AND LEVELS FOR INORGANICS IN SOILS. THE PITS WERE REPORTEDLY CLOSED BY OKMAR OIL
COMPANY PRIOR TO 1979. ACCORDING TO DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY BEREN CORP., FRITZLER RESOURCES IS THE
RESPONSIBLE PARTY FOR THE REMEDIATION OF THE FORMER PITS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE
SIMPSON A LEASE. NUMEROUS ATTEMPTS BY COGCC ENVIRONMENTAL STAFF WERE MADE BY TELEPHONE TO DISCUSS
REMEDIATION REQUIREMENTS. NO RESPONSE TO THE TELEPHONE VOICE-MAILS OR A FORM 27 - SITE INVESTIGATION AND
REMEDIATION WORKPLAN HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AS OF 12/9/03.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
Rules 324.A.a., 907.a.(1)., 910.a.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

SUBMIT A FORM 27 - SITE INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION WORKPLAN FOR THE REMEDIATION AND RECLAMATION OF
THE PRODUCED WATER IMPACTED SOILS. ADDITIONALLY, PROVIDE AN EXPLANATION WHY FRITZLER RESOURCES DID
NOT RESPOND TO THE COGCC IN A TIMELY MANNER REGARDING THIS MATTER.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 01/15/2004
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title;
Signature: Date:
Company Comments;

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Abatesent and reporting tima frames for Notices of Alleged Violation begia upoa receipt of the lnRt!.!!,!r:Gﬂu days after the date it is mailed, whichevar is sarlier. Each viclation must
be abated within the prascribed time upcn teceipt of this Motice, reported to the Colorade Qi1 and Cas Coosarvation Commissfon at the address shown above, and postmarked po later than the
next business day after the prescribed tims for ab . Should or corrsctive sction fail to occur, the Director aay sake application to the Commission for an Order Pindipg
violatiea. Fropar and timely abatemant does oot necessarily preclude the assessment of penaltiew and an Order Pinding Violation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Director may propose & penalty ag ligted in the table below, not to excesd a mazimym of §1,000.00 per day per violation. Buch proposed penalty amount will ba Limited to $10,000.00
par violation if the violatiom does not rasult in siguificent waste of oil and gan reacurces, damage to correlative vights, or & significant advarse ispact oo public bealtk, safety, or
walfare. Such proposed penalty asount say be increased if aggravating factors indicate the violatioam: was intenticual or reckless; had, or threstened to bave, a significant negative
impact oo public bealth, safsty, or weliara; resulted in siguificant wasta of oil and gas resources; bad a significant negative impact on rorrelative rights ot other parties; resulted in,
or threatensd to result in, sigmificant loss or damage to public or private propacty) involved recalcitrance or recidivisa upca the part of the violatory involved intestional false
reporting or tecord keeping) rasulted in econcamic benefit to the wislator. Such proposed penalty ameunt sty bs decresded if mitigating factors indicate the violators self-reported;
proaptly, affectively and prudestly respondsd to the violatioar cooperated with the Commissica or cther agencies with respect to the violationy could mot rsascoably control, or ba
respoasible for, the cause of the viclation; made a good faith effort to comply with applicable requiressnts prior to the Comaission laaraing of the viclaticay bad any eccoomic benstit
teduced or aliminated due the cost of corrscting tha viclation; has dascoatrated a bistory of compliasce with Commissicn tnles, regulations and orders. The Commiasiocn bas fizal suthority
aver the pepalty amount sseessed. The Commissicn or other agencies with respact to the violaticn; could not reascoably cootrol, or ba raspoasible for, the cause of the viclation) made s
good faith stfort to comply with applicable requiraments prior 1o the Commiswion learning of the violation; had any econcmic benefit reduced or aliminated dus to the cost of correcting
the violationr bas demonstrated a bistory of compliance with Commissfon rules, regulations, and orders. The Commispion bag f£inal authority over ths penalty amount sssessed,

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 212, 313, 314A, 215, 402, 405, 02, 804
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  HULES 208, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 3184, 321, 322, 328, 120, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 805, 6084, 5088, 807
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209. 301, 203. 305, 206, 3168, 317, 317A. 318, 210, 320, 323, 324, 325, 320, 327, 333, 404, 602, 602, 604, 703, 704, 705,
708, 707, 708, 709. 711, 802. 601, BAZ, B0, H04. BOS, 806, BO7, B0A, BOG. D10, B11. B12, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, H102, 1303

tn with Rule 523.2.(4), ines for viclations for which no basa fing Is listed shall be insd yy the C. isslon at i
Signature of COGCC Representative; Date: 12/10/2003 Time:
Resolution Approved by: —RAMDALL-EERGUSON Date: —_QEi08/2005

FORM 27 SUBMITTED ON 4/1/04 AND CONDITIONALLY APPROVED ON 4/20/04. PLEASE REFER TO REMEDIATION #1801 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.




